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METHODOLOGY

This Los Angeles Times poll is the one hundred seventy-sixth in a series of opinion studies designed to measure public attitudes
on anumber of critical issues. This particular survey focuses on attitudes about abortion.

The sampling frame for this survey is all telephone residences in the nation, including the states of Alaska and Hawaii. Two
thousand four hundred six men and women 18 years of age or older were contacted by telephone during the eight days ending March
10, 1989. Replies were weighted to take into account household size and times at home and to adjust for variations in the sample
relating to geographic residence, age, gender, employment, race, and education. Telephone numbers were generated by computer ran-
domly within strata to insure that both listed and unlisted households were properly included in the sample.

In addition, an oversample of 1,177 women was drawn for this study by selecting all telephone residences in the nation and speaking
to randomly-sel ected respondents only if they were women. Responses from the national sample and the oversample were weighted
according to the relative probability of their selection within the sample.

The margin of error for this sample was four percentage pointsin either direction.

Readers are reminded that, since survey research normally questions only a small proportion of the population, one must allow a
certain margin for error. When considering all of the responses to a study such as this, percentages with less than six points between
them would not normally be regarded as statistically significant at the 95% confidence level. For the 2,533 women interviewed, the
chances are approximately 95 in 100 that differences of more than six percentage points are real and not due to chance alone.

Confidence limits for subgroups may, of course, be larger. For example, results based on the 198 women who admitteed having
abortions will have a sampling error of no more than ten percentage pointsin either direction from what would have been obtained by
interviewing every adult in the population in the same way.

Respondents were considered to have participated in abortionsif they told interviewers that the result of the unwanted pregnan-
cy was abortion in Question 92, or said they had been involved in an abortion at least once as the father or mother in Question 94, or
if they admitted in later questioning to having had an abortion after first denying that fact in either of the above questions. Because of
these criteria, ten percent of respondents denied having been involved in an unwanted or dangerous pregnancy even though they
admitted to having had an abortion. Also, one percent of respondents said they had never been involved in an abortion even though
they said abortion was the result of an unwanted or life-threatening pregnancy.

Surveys of this kind are sometimes subject to different kinds of inaccuracies for which precise estimates cannot be cal culated
and which may, in some cases, be even larger than the effects associated with sampling procedures. For example, findings may be
influenced by events which take place while the survey isin the field and, of course, events occurring since the time the interviews
were conducted could have changed the opinions reported here. Undetected flaws in the way the sampling and interviewing procedure
were carried out could have a significant effect on the findings. Changing the wording of questions and the sequence in which they
are asked can produce different results. Sometimes questions are inadvertently biased or misleading. And people who responded to the
survey may not necessarily replicate the views of those who refused to be interviewed or who could not be found at home during the
time the survey was conducted. Moreover, while every precaution has been taken to make these findings completely accurate, other
errors may have resulted from the various practical difficulties associated with taking any survey of public opinion.

At the time this survey was conducted |. A. Lewis was the director of the Los Angeles Times Poll, which was conducted under
the general supervision of John Brownell, assistant managing editor. Susan Pinkus was the assistant director of the poll, Roger
Richardson was the field supervisor, Jill Milburn was the systems analyst and Claudia Vaughn was the data coordinator.

Further information regarding this study is available by writing to the Los Angeles Times Poll, Times Mirror Square, Los Ange-
les, California 90053, or by calling (213) 237-2027.

This report conforms to the standards of disclosure of the National Council on Public Polls and the American Association for
Public Opinion Research.
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SURVEY RESULTS

8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George Bush is handling his job as president? (IF APPROVE CR

Dl SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/ di sapprove) strongly or do you (approve/ di sapprove) somewhat ?

—ABCRTI O\- HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

APP/ STR 18 23 14

APP/ SOM 41 35 32
D S/ SOV 9 12 14
D S/ STR 8 4 10
NOT SURE 23 24 28
REFUSED 1 2 2

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

APPROVE 59 57 45
DI SAPPR 17 16 25
D KNOW 24 27 30

16
37
11
6
28
2

53
17
30

— I NOOVE—

18 24 17 21 22
36 37 28 39 40
10 10 13 10 11
6 5 7 5 4
28 22 33 23 22
2 2 2 2 1

55 61 45 60 62
16 15 20 15 14
29 24 35 25 24

9. And | ooki ng back over the |ast eight years, do you approve or
di sapprove of the way Ronal d Reagan handl ed his job as president? (IF
APPROVE CR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/ di sapprove) strongly or do you

(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

APP/ STR 30 32 25
APP/ SOM 30 28 23
D S sav 14 18 20
D S/ STR 24 16 26
NOT SURE 2 5 6
REFUSED 0 1 0

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:
APPROVE 60 59 48

D SAPPR 38 35 a7
D KNOW 2 6 5

20. Ceneral ly speaking, are you in favor of the death penalty for persons convicted of nurder,

26
28
20
19
6
1

54
39
7

—| NOCOME—

29 35 21 30 37
31 29 25 31 30
16 14 21 16 14
19 20 24 19 17
4 2 8 3 2
1 0 1 1 0

60 64 47 61 67
35 33 45 35 31
5 3 8 4 2

MORE TOTAL

20
36
10
6
26
2

56
16
28

MORE TOTAL

30
29
16
20
4
1

59
36
5

or are

you opposed to that - or haven't you heard enough about that yet to say? (IF IN FAVOR CR CPPCSED) |s that
(in favor/opposed) strongly or (in favor/opposed) sonewhat?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

N AWARE 2 4 5
FAVI STR 52 46 50
FAV/ SGM 22 19 19
CPP/ SOM 5 9 8
CPP/ STR 12 11 13
NOT SURE 6 9 4
REFUSED 1 2 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

N AWARE 2 4 4
FAVCR 74 65 69
CPPCSE 17 20 21
D KNOW 7 11 6
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7
44
16
10

9
11

3

60
20
13

—| NOOME—

3 2 6 3 3
52 46 43 50 51
21 24 21 20 22

6 8 7 8 7

8 13 10 11 10

8 6 10 7 6

2 1 3 1 1

73 70 64 69 73
14 22 18 19 17
10 6 12 9 7

National Survey, #176, March 3-10, 1989

MORE TOTAL

4
48
21
8
10
8
1
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21. Ceneral ly speaking, would you say the nation is undergoing a

period of noral inprovenent, or a period of noral
“NEl THER' COR “BOTH AS A VOLUNTARY RESPONSE)

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

decl i ne? ( ACCEPT

— 1 NOOVE—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-
| MPROVE 25 19 24 20 21 28 19 23
NEl THER 5 5 6 5 4 7 5 4
DECLI NE 64 68 63 64 69 58 64 68
BOTH 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1
NOT SURE 4 5 5 9 4 5 10 4
REFUSED 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0

22. \Wen you hear about some di spute between a busi ness and a | abor uni on,
'y synpathize nmore with the business,

or nore with the | abor union,

MCRE TOTAL
27 23
7 5
60 64
2 2
3 6
1 0

do you find that you usual -
or do you synpat hi ze about equally with

bot h? (I F SYMPATH ZE WTH BUSI NESS OR LABOR) Do you al nost al ways take that side or do

you usual ly take that side?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOCOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL
ALW BUS 8 6 4 4 5 11 3 7 9 7
Usyu BUS 18 13 13 14 12 19 9 15 20 14
EQUALLY 45 51 50 49 53 45 51 50 a7 49
USU LAB 16 18 21 17 17 15 18 16 16 17
ALW LAB 9 5 9 7 7 5 8 7 5 6
NOT SURE 3 6 3 8 5 4 10 4 3 6
REFUSED 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:
BUSI NESS 26 19 17 18 16 29 11 22 29 21
EQUALLY 45 51 50 49 53 46 52 50 46 49
LABCR 25 23 30 24 25 20 27 23 21 23
O KNOWV 4 7 3 9 6 5 10 5 4 7

23. Do you think that sonetines you have to nake other people do things for their own good...

or do you

think that what people do is their own business, just so long as they don't hurt anyone but thensel ves?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL
MAKE 35 39 36 35 33 37 28 36 41 35
LET 60 54 59 57 61 56 63 58 54 58
NOT SURE 4 6 4 7 5 6 8 5 5 6
REFUSED 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1

24. There has been nuch tal k recently about changi ng wonen’s status in society today. On the whole, do
you favor or oppose nost of the efforts to strengthen and change wonen’s status in society today? ((WAIT

FCR REPLY) Do you f eel

strongly about that,

or not so strongly?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

— 1 NOOVE—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
FAV/ STR a7 28 60 28 38 48 30 39 45 38
FAVI SCM 35 37 26 34 37 33 35 36 35 35
CPP/ SCM 8 14 7 14 9 8 13 11 7 10
CPP/ STR 4 9 2 10 6 5 8 6 6 7
NOT SURE 5 10 5 13 9 5 13 7 6 9
REFUSED 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

FAVCR 82 65 85 61
CPPCSE 12 23 10 24
D KNOW 6 12 5 15

25. Do you agree or disagree with this statement:

75 81 65 75 80 73
15 13 21 17 13 17
10 6 14 8 7 10

“It is nuch better for everyone involved if the man

is the achi ever outside the hone and the worman takes care of the home and the famly.” Do you agree or dis-
agree with that? ((WAT FOR REPLY) |s that (agree/disagree) strongly or (agree/di sagree) sonewhat?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPCS ABORT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

ACR STR 16 31 16 34
AGR SOM 14 22 14 14
D § sav 23 20 21 19
D § STR 42 22 48 25
NOT SURE 4 4 1 7
REFUSED 1 1 0 1

GOVBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

AGREE 30 53 30 49
D SACREE 65 42 69 44
D KNOW 5 5 1 7

—I NOOVE—

MCRE TOTAL
21 15 31 22 16 23
20 17 21 16 16 18
25 23 18 23 25 22
31 41 24 35 39 33
3 3 6 3 3 4
0 1 0 1 1 0
41 32 52 37 32 40
56 64 42 59 64 55
3 4 6 4 4 5

26. Do you believe that mot herhood nust al ways be a worman's nost inportant and satisfying role, or do

you bel i eve that notherhood can sonetines keep a woman fromfulfilling her true potenti al

inlife? ((WT

FCR REPLY) Do you feel

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

strongly about that,

or not so strongly?

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS (R MORE  LESS $20K-

—| NOOVE—

MCRE TOTAL

SAT/ STR 25 38 22 40
SAT/ NOT 11 16 10 16
BURD NOT 27 20 30 19
BURD STR 26 14 24 14
NOT/ SURE 9 10 12 10
REFUSED 2 2 2 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

SATI S 36 54 33 56
BURDEN 52 34 53 33
NOT SURE 12 12 14 11

27. Ceneral ly speaking,

29 22 33 29 26
13 12 13 12 15
25 28 22 27 25
19 25 17 19 22
12 11 14 11 9

2 2 1 2 3

42 33 46 41 41
44 53 40 46 a7
14 14 14 13 12

do you approve or disapprove of honosexual

30
13
25
19
11

2

43
44
13

rights —or haven’t you heard enough

about that yet to say? (I F APPROVE CR Dl SAPPROVE) |s that (approve/di sapprove) strongly or

(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPCS ABORT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

N AWARE 11 10 7 17
APR/ STR 21 6 23 7
APR/ SOM 26 9 32 13

D S/ sCm 6 12 5 8
D & STR 28 56 26 49
NOT SURE 7 5 5 5
REFUSED 1 2 2 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

N AWARE 11 10 7 16
APPROVE 47 15 55 20
D SAP 34 68 31 58
D KNOW 8 7 7 6
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—| NOOVE—

11 11 16 11 11
11 19 8 12 17
15 21 12 17 21
8 10 7 8 12
44 32 47 44 32
9 6 8 7 5
2 1 2 1 2

11 11 16 11 11
26 40 20 29 38
52 42 54 52 44
11 7 10 8 7
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13
12
16
9
42
7
1

12
29
51

8
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41. Some peopl e say they woul d vote against a political candidate if he or she took what they
consi dered to be the wong stand on abortion. How about you? |Is the abortion issue so inportant to you that
you woul d switch your vote fromyour original choice and vote for sonebody el se because you di sagreed on
abortion, or not?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —1 NOCOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 30 46 41 33 32 31 35 31 29 32
NO 65 44 52 54 61 62 52 62 66 59
NOT SURE 5 9 7 11 7 6 12 6 5 8
REFUSED 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 1

42. Cenerally speaking, do you think a political candidate' s position on abortion —whatever it may be
—is an inportant factor in deciding whether or not to vote for that candi date or not?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOCOVE—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 41 61 57 39 43 48 44 44 43 44
NO 57 34 41 51 54 49 a7 53 55 51
NOT SURE 2 5 2 9 3 2 8 3 2 4
REFUSED 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1

43. Ceneral ly speaking, do you think that making abortion illegal will reduce the nunber of abortions
inthe United States, or not?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL
YES 23 45 29 30 30 33 29 31 34 31
NO 72 a7 70 60 64 63 60 64 63 62
NOT SURE 4 7 1 9 5 4 10 5 2 6
REFUSED 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

44. \What is your inpression of Pro-Abortion noverent |eaders? As of today, is it very favorable, or
sonewhat favorable, or sonmewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable —or haven't you heard enough about them
yet to say?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOOME—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

N AWARE 25 28 24 37 33 23 37 31 24 31
VI FAV 18 2 17 5 7 11 7 6 11 8
S/ FAV 28 12 24 13 17 25 13 21 22 19
S/ UNFAV 12 22 15 16 18 21 15 17 23 18
VI UNFAV 10 28 14 20 16 14 20 16 14 16
NOT SURE 7 7 4 8 8 6 8 8 5 7
REFUSED 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:
N AWARE 25 28 24 37 33 23 37 31 24 31
FAVCRABL 46 14 41 18 24 36 19 27 33 26

UNFAVCR 22 50 29 36 34 34 35 33 37 35
D KNOW 7 8 6 9 9 7 9 9 6 8
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45. What is your inpression of Anti-Abortion novenent |eaders? As of today,

isit very favorable, or

sonewhat favorable, or somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable —or haven’t you heard enough about them

yet to say?

N AWARE
VI FAV

S/ FAV

S UNFAV
VI UNFAV
NOT SURE
REFUSED

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

N AWARE
FAVORABL
UNFAVOR
D KNOW

46. |s the subject of abortion the kind of thing you have great difficulty tal king about,
difficulty, or little difficulty,

CGREAT
SOME
LITTLE
HARDY ANY
NOT SURE
REFUSED

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

SOME
LITTLE
D KNOW

47. Ceneral |y speaki ng,

N AWARE
FAV/ STR
FAV/ SOV
I NDI FF
CPP/ SCM
CPP/ STR
NOT SURE
REFUSED

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

FAVCR
CPPCSE
NQ CPI N

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

1

2
3

1
1
6

5
3
9
8
9
6
0

5
2
7
6

2
1
2
1
1

2
4
2

6
8
2
7
0
7
0

6
0
7
7

20
8
8

25

35
3
1

20
16
60

4

32

9
13
15
20
10

1

32
23
35
10

28 15
9 8
15 17
23 29
16 26
8 4
1 1
28 15
25 25
39 55
8 5

— 1 NOOVE—

34
12
13
16
16

9

0

34
25
32

9

24
7
16
25
21
6
1

24
23
46

7

MCRE TOTAL
17 25
8 9
18 15
25 22
26 21
5 7
1 1
17 25
26 24
52 43
5 8

or sone

or would you say that the subject of abortion is the kind of thing you
woul d have hardly any difficulty talking about?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS CGR MORE  LESS $20K-

1
7

1
8

5
7
5
2
1
0

1
7
2

1
7

1
8

4
9
3
2
1
1

3
5
2

2
12
13
73

0

0

14
86
0

are you in favor of abortion,
on the subject —or haven't you heard enough about it yet to say? (IF IN FAVOR R CPPCBED) Is that (in
favor/ opposed) strongly or (in favor/opposed) somewhat?

10
9
10
67
3
1

19
77
4

4 2
10 7
16 15
69 75

1 1

0 0
14 9
85 90

1 1

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS CGR MORE  LESS $20K-

a1 a

[cNeoNoloNoNoNoNe)

10

© LosAngeles Times

0
0
0

D W
OO WNOOOO

0

100

0

0
44
21
16

6
10

2

1

64
17
19

7
13
12
18
11
34

5

0

25
45
30

3 1
15 23
16 22
21 14
14 13
27 23

4 3

0 1
31 45
41 36
28 19

—| NOOME—

6
10
13
68

2

1

16
81
3

5
10
17
68

0

0

14
85
1

or are you opposed to it,

MCRE TOTAL
3 5
6 9
14 14
76 70
1 1
0 1
9 14
90 84
1 2

—| NOCOME—

6
13
11
17
13
35

5

0

24
48
28

2
17
19
19
13
26

4

0

36
39
25

MCRE TOTAL

2 3
22 17
20 17
17 18
13 13
21 27

4 4

1 1
42 34
34 40
24 26
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48. Wul d you say you are very concerned about the abortion issue, or sonewhat concerned, or somewhat
unconcerned, or very unconcerned about the abortion issue.

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL
VI GON 26 37 38 24 23 31 25 25 28 26
S/ GON 51 a7 50 38 52 50 42 51 50 a7

S/ UNCON 18 11 6 25 17 15 20 19 17 19
V/ UNCON 3 3 6 6 7 3 8 4 4 5
NOT SURE 2 2 0 6 1 1 5 1 1 3
REFUSED 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

CONCERN 77 84 87 62 75 81 67 76 78 73
NOT/ CON 21 14 12 31 24 18 27 23 21 24
D KNOW 2 2 1 7 1 1 6 1 1 3

49. Generally speaking, are you in favor of the Supreme Court decision which permits a wonan to get an
abortion froma doctor at any tinme within the first three nonths of her pregnancy, or are you opposed to
that, or are you indifferent on the subject —or haven't you heard enough about that yet to say? (IF IN
FAVCR CR OPPCSED) |s that (in favor/opposed) strongly or (in favor/opposed) sonewhat?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOME—
FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

N AWARE 3 4 2 5 7 4 7 6 3 5
FAV/ STR 60 3 56 21 25 36 20 27 34 27
FAV/ SOM 24 10 13 13 20 22 16 21 19 19
I NDI FF 4 8 7 10 12 7 11 12 8 10
CPP/ SV 3 20 8 13 12 10 12 11 12 11
CPP/ STR 4 52 9 34 22 18 31 21 21 24
NOT SURE 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 3
REFUSED 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

FAVCR 84 13 69 34 44 58 36 48 54 46
CPPCSE 7 72 16 47 34 28 43 32 32 35
NO CPIN 9 15 15 19 22 14 21 20 14 19

50. As you know, the Bush Adninistrati on has asked the Suprene Court to strike down its Roe versus Wade
deci sion which essentially supports abortion. If the Court conplies, will that make you nmore likely to sup-
port the Bush Adninistration, or less likely to support it, or will that have no effect on your support for
the Bush Admini stration.

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL

MCRE/ SUP 4 33 8 17 15 15 16 16 15 15
NQ EFF 56 52 45 59 64 56 56 63 60 60
LESS SUP 36 9 41 14 17 27 18 18 22 19
NOT SURE 3 5 4 9 3 2 9 3 2 5
REFUSED 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
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51. If the Supreme Court overturns its Roe versus Wade decision, will that nake you nore likely to sup-
port the Denocrats in the next election, or less likely to support the Denocrats, or will that have no
effect on your vote in the next election.

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —1 NOCOME—
FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

MORE/ SUP 27 5 31 14 10 16 10 14 15 13
NQ EFF 65 73 59 67 [ 73 71 74 75 73
LESY SUP 3 12 5 6 7 6 6 7 7 7
NOT SURE 4 9 5 11 5 4 12 4 3 6
REFUSED 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 0 1

52. General |y speaking, are you in favor of using public funds for abortions when the nother cannot
afford it, or are you opposed to that? (IF IN FAVOR CR CPPCBED) Is that (in favor/opposed) strongly or (in
favor/ opposed) sonmewhat? (ACCEPT “ HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH AND “| NDI FFERENT” AS VOLUNTEERED RESPONSES)

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOCOME—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

N AWARE 1 1 0 2 2 1 3 2 1 2
FAV/ STR 34 5 38 15 15 22 14 18 20 17
FAV/ SOM 30 10 26 18 20 26 18 20 26 21
I NDI FF 3 1 0 2 3 3 3 2 3 3
CPP/ SoM 16 20 14 19 23 17 19 23 17 20
CPP/ STR 13 57 19 36 32 28 36 31 29 32
NOT SURE 3 5 3 7 5 3 7 4 4 5
REFUSED 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

FAVCR 64 15 63 33 35 a7 32 38 46 38
CPPCSE 29 78 33 55 55 45 55 54 46 52
NO CPIN 7 7 4 12 10 8 13 8 8 10

53. Ceneral ly speaking, are you in favor of wiping out nati onw de standards about abortion and
permtting each state to deci de whether abortions are legal within its ow boundaries, or are you opposed
to that? (IF IN FAVOR CR CPPCBED) |s that (in favor/opposed) strongly or (in favor/opposed) somewhat?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — | NOCOVE—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL

N AWARE 2 2 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 2
FAV/ STR 18 14 20 19 15 12 18 16 12 15
FAV/ SGM 16 17 17 17 23 16 19 19 21 19
I NDI FF 4 3 3 6 4 4 3 7 3 5
CPP/ SV 20 17 12 16 19 20 17 18 20 18
CPP/ STR 34 38 42 27 29 39 27 31 37 32
NOT SURE 6 8 5 11 8 5 12 6 5 8
REFUSED 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 1

GOVBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:
FAVCR 34 31 37 36 38 29 37 35 33 34

CPPCSE 54 55 55 42 48 59 44 49 57 50
NO CPIN 12 14 8 22 14 12 19 16 10 16

© LosAngeles Times National Survey, #176, March 3-10, 1989 page 8



54. A new abortion pill, called R U 486, has been devel oped in France that can be purchased at a
drugstore with a doctor’s prescription and is 95 percent effective during the first seven weeks of pregnan-
cy. Cenerally speaking, would you be in favor of such a pill if it were available here in Anerica, or would
you be opposed to that? (IF IN FAVOR CR CPPCSED) Is that (in favor/opposed) strongly or (in favor/opposed)
sonewhat ? (ACCEPT “HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH AND “I| NDI FFERENT” AS VOLUNTEERED RESPONSES)

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
N AWARE 9 3 4 7 5 7 6 7 7 6
FAV/ STR 36 4 37 17 15 21 13 18 21 18
FAV/ SV 18 6 20 11 15 16 12 15 16 14
I NDI FF 2 2 0 3 3 2 3 3 2 3
CPP/ SCM 11 14 14 13 15 13 14 14 13 14
CPP/ STR 18 66 23 43 39 34 45 37 34 39
NOT SURE 6 5 2 6 7 7 7 6 6 6
REFUSED 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

FAVCR 54 9 57 28 31 37 25 33 37 32
CPPCSE 28 80 37 56 54 47 59 51 48 52
NQ CPIN 18 11 6 16 15 16 16 16 15 16

55. Ceneral ly speaking, are you in favor of abortion when it is used as a formof birth control, or are
you opposed to that? (I F IN FAVOR OR CPPCSED) Is that (in favor/opposed) strongly or (in favor/opposed)
sonmewhat ? (ACCEPT “HAVEN T HEARD ENCUGH AND “ | NDI FFERENT” AS VOLUNTEERED RESPONSES)

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
N AWARE 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
FAV/ STR 12 3 8 7 5 6 8 5 6 6
FAV/ SOM 11 3 9 7 5 9 6 7 9 7
I NDI FF 3 1 2 4 3 2 2 3 2 3
CPP/ SoM 22 13 19 18 19 17 16 22 16 18
CPP/ STR 50 78 61 59 64 63 63 59 65 62
NOT SURE 2 2 1 4 3 2 4 3 2 3
REFUSED 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:
FAVCR 22 5 17 14 10 16 14 12 15 13
CPPCSE 72 91 80 77 83 80 79 81 81 80
NO CPIN 6 4 3 9 7 4 7 7 4 7

56. Ceneral ly speaking, are you in favor of requiring a woman to get the consent of the natural father
bef ore she has an abortion, or are you opposed to that? (IF IN FAVOR CR CPPCSED) |s that (in favor/opposed)
strongly or (in favor/opposed) sonmewhat? (ACCEPT “HAVEN T HEARD ENCUGH' AND “I NDI FFERENT" AS VOLUNTEERED
RESPONSES)

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — I NOCOVE—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL

N AWARE 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
FAV/ STR 23 48 18 42 37 28 41 35 31 36
FAV/ SOV 15 19 16 14 19 17 17 18 18 17
I NDI FF 2 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 2 2
CPP/ SCM 21 11 20 15 17 20 15 16 21 17
CPP/ STR 33 13 43 19 16 26 15 23 22 20
NOT SURE 5 6 2 5 7 5 8 5 3 6
REFUSED 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 1
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COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

FAVCR 38 67 34 56 56 46 58 53 49 53
CPPCSE 54 23 63 34 33 45 30 39 43 37
NO CPIN 8 10 3 10 11 9 12 8 8 10

57. Generally speaking, are you in favor of an anendnent to the United States Constitution that woul d
prohi bit abortions, or are you opposed to that? (IF IN FAVCR CR CPPCSED) |s that (in favor/opposed) strong-
Iy or (in favor/opposed) somewhat? (ACCEPT “HAVEN T HEARD ENCUGH AND “I| NDI FFERENT" AS VOLUNTEERED RESPONS-
ES

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOCOVE—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
N AWARE 2 2 0 4 1 1 2 2 2 2
FAV/ STR 5 42 10 25 20 16 25 19 17 20
FAV/ SOGM 2 15 2 9 9 6 9 8 8 8
I NDI FF 1 2 2 4 2 2 4 2 1 2
CPP/ SV 18 16 18 21 23 17 22 22 17 21
CPP/ STR 70 16 66 30 39 54 29 43 52 42
NOT SURE 2 7 1 7 6 4 9 4 3 5
REFUSED 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:
FAVCR 7 57 12 34 29 23 34 27 25 28
CPPCSE 89 32 84 51 62 71 51 65 69 62
NO CPIN 4 11 4 15 9 6 15 8 6 10

58. Please tell me whether or not you think it should be possible for a pregnant worman to obtain a
I egal abortion if there is a strong chance of serious defect in the baby.

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOOME—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

YES 90 58 91 69 76 77 70 76 76 74
NO 5 32 3 20 15 16 19 17 15 17
NOT SURE 4 10 3 10 8 6 10 6 8 8
REFUSED 1 0 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

59. Shoul d a pregnant worman be able to get a | egal abortion, or not, if she is married and does not
want any nore chil dren?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 63 9 67 28 35 44 26 36 46 36
NO 28 86 29 61 57 46 63 55 a7 54
NOT SURE 8 4 2 10 8 9 11 8 6 9
REFUSED 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 1

60. How about when a wonan’s health is seriously endangered by a pregnancy? Do you think it should, or
shoul d not, be possible for a wonan to obtain a | egal abortion in that case?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — I NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL
YES 97 79 95 85 88 92 84 90 92 88
NO 2 12 1 9 7 5 9 6 5 6
NOT SURE 1 8 4 5 5 3 7 3 3 5
REFUSED 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
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61. Should a pregnant wonan be able to obtain a |egal
cannot afford any nore children, or not?

abortion if the famly has a very | ow i ncone and

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—

FAVOR OPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MCRE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL
YES 71 12 76 38 39 47 35 42 48 41
NO 21 81 19 52 53 43 55 48 44 49
NOT SURE 7 7 5 9 8 9 10 9 7 9
REFUSED 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1
62. If a wonan becane pregnant as the result of a rape or incest, should it be possible for a woman to

obtain a | egal

abortion, or not?

—ABCRTI ON HAD —EDUCATI ON— — | NOOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 96 68 94 78 86 87 79 86 87 84
NO 3 21 4 14 8 10 14 10 8 10
NOT SURE 1 11 1 7 6 3 7 4 5 6
REFUSED 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
63. If an unmarried woman who i s pregnant does not want to marry the man, should she be able to get a

| egal abortion, or not?

—ABCORTI O\ HAD —FEDUCATI ON— — | NOOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 72 9 75 33 37 49 30 40 49 40
NO 21 84 23 57 55 43 61 50 45 51
NOT SURE 7 6 2 9 8 7 8 9 5 8
REFUSED 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

64. Do you think a pregnant woman shoul d, or should not, be able to get a legal abortion no natter what

t he reason?
—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOOME—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 61 8 67 29 31 42 27 31 44 34
NO 31 84 30 64 60 49 62 60 49 57
NOT SURE 7 7 3 6 8 8 10 8 6 8
REFUSED 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
65. If abortion were to becone illegal again, who do you think should be punished for breaking the | aw?

Do you think the woman shoul d be puni shed, or the father of the child, or the doctor who perforned the

abortion, or somebody el se —or do you think no one shoul d be puni shed for breaking the | aw?

—ABORTI O\ HAD —FEDUCATI ON— —| NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
NO ONE 40 6 44 17 18 30 20 19 28 22
VWOVAN 5 14 5 12 10 5 11 9 7 9
FATHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
DOCTOR 26 42 27 29 38 33 30 38 34 34
S/ ELSE 3 3 4 4 3 3 4 3 3 3
NOT SURE 13 9 5 15 11 11 14 11 11 12
REFUSED 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 2
EVERYONE 10 23 13 20 17 15 18 17 15 17
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66. If

the adoption of the babies that would result fromthat policy,

abortion were to becone ill egal

FAVCR CR OPPCSED) Is that (in favor/opposed) strongly or (in favor/opposed) sonewhat?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

N AWARE 2 1 2 1 1

FAV/ STR 36 39 39

33 35

FAV/ SGM 26 26 33 25 28

I NDI FF

1 0 1 0 1

CPP/ SoM 11 13 10 13 13
CPP/ STR 18 15 11 20 15
NOT SURE 5 5 3 7 6
REFUSED 1 1 1 1 1

GOVBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

FAVCR 62 65 71 58 63
CPPCSE 29 28 22 33 28
NO CPIN 9 7 7 9 9
67.

or mnedi cal
fat her pay,

BOTH F+M 19 17 15 13 20
QT 5 2 5 4 4
I NSURNCE 14 6 17 8 8
AGENCY 0 1 0 1 0
CHURCH 0 0 0 0 1
MOTHER 25 31 27 25 30
FATHER 21 24 24 34 22
M REL 1 2 1 1 1
S ELSE 3 2 3 1 3
NOT SURE 10 11 8 11 9
REFUSED 2 4 0 2 2

i nsurance, or sone private agency,

1
42
28

1
11
13

4

0

69
24
7

— 1 NOOVE—

1
33
26

1
13
17

8

1

59
30
11

or should the relatives of the nother pay,
somebody el se shoul d pay the expenses of an abortion?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

21
5
12
1
0
25
16
2
2
13
3

MCRE TOTAL

1 1 1
36 42 36
27 28 27

1 1 1
14 11 12
17 12 16

4 4 6
0 1 1
63 70 64
31 23 28
6 7 8

or the relatives of the father,

—I1 NOCOVE—

17

2

3
7
1
0
27
9
1
1
12

2

MCRE TOTAL

17 22 18

4 5 4
10 11 10
0 0 0
1 0 0
28 27 27
25 17 24
2 1 1
2 3 2
9 11 11
2 3 3

agai n, would you be in favor of using public funds to support
or woul d you be opposed to that? (IF IN

In principle, who do you think ought to pay the expenses of an abortion? Should the government pay,

or the church, or the pregnant nother, or shoul d the natural

or do you think that

68. Do you believe abortion is morally right or morally wong? (IF RGHT CR WRONG are you conpl etely

convi nced about that,

VOLUNTEERED RESPONSES)

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

N AWARE 0 0 0 1 1
CO\NV/ R 24 5 19 10 10
DOBT/ R 18 3 20 7 10
I NDI FF 6 1 4 3 4
DOBT/ W 23 22 21 25 25
CONV/ W 12 66 16 42 37
NOT SURE 15 3 18 11 12
REFUSED 2 0 2 1 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

R GAT
WRONG

NQ CPIN 23 4

© LosAngeles Times

43 8 39 18 20
34 88 37 67 63
24 15 17

0
15
13

6
21
31
12

2

28
52
20

—| NOCOME—

1
9
5
4
23
45

12
1

14
68
18

MCRE TOTAL

1 0 1
11 16 12
13 12 10

4 4 4
24 23 24
36 30 37
10 13 11

1 2 1

23 28 22
60 54 61
17 18 17
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COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

GONVI NCD
DOUBTFUL
NO CPIN

69. As a general
wedl ock and raise it,

RAI SE

A VE WP
ABCRTI ON
NOT SURE
REFUSED

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

—| NOOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABORT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MXRE TOTAL

36 72 35 52 48 46
41 24 41 33 35 34
23 4 24 15 17 20

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

55 46 46 48
28 37 36 34
17 17 18 18

rule, which would you say is hardest for unnarried wormen: to have a child out of
or to give up the child for adoption, or to have an abortion?

— I NOOVE—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MRE TOTAL

28 24 22 19 20 31
43 33 52 43 40 32
18 32 18 25 27 23
10 10 7 11 12 13

1 1 1 2 1 1

21 22 28 24
41 40 36 38
23 26 24 25
14 11 11 12

1 1 1 1

70. Do you think the government shoul d make contraceptives more
wi dely avail able, or not?

YES
NO
NOT SURE
REFUSED

71. Ceneral ly speaking,

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

— I NOOVE—

FAVOR CPPCB ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MRE TOTAL

80 61 88 67 72 71
16 31 11 21 22 24
4 7 1 11 6 4
0 1 0 1 0 1

62 74 75 70
26 21 20 23
11 4 4 6

1 1 1 1

do you agree or disagree with the follow ng statenent:
encour aged peopl e to become sexual |y prom scuous.” Do you agree or disagree with that? (IF AGREE (R

D SAGREE) |Is that (agree/disagree) strongly or (agree/disagree) sonewhat?

AGR/ STR
AGR SoMm
D S/ sCMm
D § STR
NOT SURE
REFUSED

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

— I NOOVE—

FAVOR CPPCB ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MRE TOTAL

14 41 17 25 31 22
17 26 17 25 21 19
20 14 19 16 19 20
45 10 45 18 23 34
4 8 2 15 6 4
0 1 0 1 0 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

AGREE
DI SAGREE
O KNOW

72. How about this statenent:

31 67 34 50 52 41
65 24 64 34 41 54
4 9 2 16 7 5

“If nmen had babi es,

29 29 22 27
22 22 20 21
15 19 21 18
19 24 33 25
14 6 4 8

1 0 0 1

51 50 42 48
34 43 53 43
15 7 5 9

abortions have

it would be a lot easier to get an abortion”? Do you

agree or disagree with that? (IF AGREE CR DI SAGREE) |Is that (agree/disagree) strongly or (agree/disagree)

sonewhat ?

AGR/ STR
AGR SOM
D S/ sam
D S STR
NOT SURE
REFUSED

© LosAngeles Times

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

—I1 NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABORT DRCPO HS GR MCRE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL

34 15 39 23 21 26
18 18 15 15 17 21
14 16 15 17 18 12
24 31 23 25 29 29
9 17 7 18 14 9
1 3 1 2 1 3

23 24 25 23
19 19 15 18
17 17 14 16
22 28 32 28
17 11 12 13

2 1 2 2
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COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

AGREE 53 33 54 38 39
Dl SACREE 37 a7 38 42 46
D KNOW 10 20 8 20 15

73. How about this statenent:

“Mnors should have to get their parents’

47 42 43 40 41
41 39 44 46 43
12 19 13 14 16

perm ssi on before they get an

abortion”? Do you agree or disagree with that? (IF AGREE OR DI SAGREE) |Is that (agree/disagree) strongly or

(agr ee/ di sagree) somewhat ?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPC5 ABORT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

AGR STR 51 77 53 72 66
AGR SGM 19 14 15 13 17
D S/ sCm 11 2 11 5 6
D S/ STR 15 3 18 6 7
NOT SURE 4 3 2 3 4
REFUSED 0 1 1 1 0
COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

AGREE 70 91 68 85 83
D SACREE 26 5 29 11 12
D KNOW 4 4 3 4 5

—1 NOOVE—
MCRE TOTAL
55 70 65 59 64
21 13 18 19 17
9 6 5 9 6
10 5 8 10 8
4 5 3 2 4
1 1 1 1 1
76 84 83 78 81
19 11 13 19 14

5 5 4 3 5

74. \Wat point of view should be the deciding factor when someone has to deci de about having an

abortion? Should it be the advice of a clergyman,

al father, or should it be what the |aw says,
pregnant woman’s parents,

or of the worman hersel f,

or what the nei ghbors will
or what? |

say,
coul d repeat those,

or of a doctor, should it be the preference of the natur -
or the feelings of the

if you wish. ((WAT FCR

REPLY) |Is there another point of viewthat ought to be respected al most as highly? (I1F YES, REPEAT PO NTS
CF VIEW LEAVI NG QUT THE ONE ALREADY MENTI ONED. ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES.)

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPCS ABORT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

CLERGY 11 20 10 16 14
DOCTCR 36 33 24 30 36
FATHER 37 40 40 40 37
THE LAW 6 9 4 6 7
NEl GBRS 0 1 0 0 0
PARENTS 12 15 16 15 14
VOVAN 87 67 86 74 77
OrHER 1 3 1 3 1
NOT SURE 4 6 1 5 5
REFUSED 0 2 1 2 1

75. Do you agree or disagree with this statement:

— I NOOVE—

MORE TOTAL
14 15 15 14 14
34 33 36 32 34
40 39 36 41 39

8 7 8 8 7
1 0 0 0 0
12 14 14 12 14
80 73 80 78 77
2 1 2 3 2
4 6 3 4 5
1 1 2 1 1

(agree/ disagree) strongly or (agree/disagree) somewhat?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—
FAVCR CPPCS ABORT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

AGR STR 14 75 20 51 42
AGR SOM 12 15 13 16 17
D S/ sam 23 4 17 9 18
D S/ STR 44 2 46 14 15
NOT SURE 6 4 4 9 7
REFUSED 1 0 0 1 1
COMBI NED RESPONSES FROM ABOVE:

AGREE 26 90 33 68 59
DI SAGREE 67 6 63 23 33
D KNOW 7 4 4 9 8

© LosAngeles Times

— I NOOVE—
MORE TOTAL
32 55 40 29 42
14 14 16 18 16
18 9 17 19 15
29 11 20 27 19
6 11 6 6 7
1 0 1 1 1
46 70 56 46 57
a7 19 37 47 35

7 11 7 7 8
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76. Do you agree or disagree with this statenent? “I personally feel that abortion is norally wong,
but | also feel that whether or not to have an abortion is a decision that has to be nade by every woman
for herself.” (IF AGREE OR DISAGREE) |s that (agree/disagree) strongly or (agree/disagree) somewhat?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—
FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

AGR STR 57 37 55 54 50 45 52 50 a7 49
AGR sGMm 20 28 18 24 26 23 23 27 23 25
D S/ sov 9 11 8 7 9 11 7 8 11 9
D &/ STR 10 19 15 10 12 15 13 10 14 12
NOT SURE 3 4 2 4 3 4 5 3 4 4
REFUSED 1 1 2 1 0 2 0 2 1 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

AGREE 77 65 74 78 76 69 75 77 70 74
D SAGREE 19 31 23 17 21 25 20 18 26 21
O KNOWV 4 4 3 5 3 6 5 5 4 5
77. Do you agree or disagree with this statenent: “I amin favor of abortion because every woman has

the right to control her own body”? (I F AGREE OR DI SAGREE) |s that (agree/disagree) strongly or (agree/dis-
agree) somewhat ?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—
FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

AGR/ STR 62 9 62 35 31 36 31 35 35 34
AGR SGMm 19 10 16 16 18 19 16 18 18 17

D S/ sov 9 16 5 10 16 14 14 15 14 14
D S/ STR 9 60 14 33 30 28 33 27 31 30
NOT SURE 1 4 2 5 4 2 6 4 1 4
REFUSED 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

AGREE 81 19 78 51 49 55 48 53 53 51
D SAGREE 17 76 19 43 46 42 46 42 45 44
D' KNOW 2 5 3 6 5 3 6 5 2 5

78. Do you believe that |ife begins at conception, or at birth, or sonmewhere in-between —or haven't
you heard enough about that yet to say?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOOME—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

N AWARE 9 6 6 13 10 7 12 9 8 10
CONCPT' N 23 64 26 36 45 42 44 43 37 41
I N- BETW 38 16 41 30 24 27 24 28 30 27
Bl RTH 23 9 22 15 14 16 13 14 18 15
NOT SURE 7 4 5 6 7 7 7 6 6 6
REFUSED 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1

COMBI NED RESPONSES FRCM ABOVE:

N AWARE 9 6 6 13 10 7 13 9 8 10
CONCPT' N 23 64 26 36 45 42 44 43 37 41
LATER 61 25 63 45 38 43 36 42 48 42
D KNOWV 7 5 5 6 7 8 7 6 7 7
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79.
whi ch woul d you save:

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

—I1 NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL
MOTHER 84 65 74 68 73 78 69 75 76 73
BABY 4 12 7 11 8 5 9 8 6 8
NOT SURE 11 20 17 19 17 14 19 15 15 17
REFUSED 1 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 2

80. Do you think wonen who have abortions feel

don’t you think they feel guilty about it?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

a sense of guilt or

—| NOCOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 75 82 81 76 80 78 74 80 81 78
NO 6 8 11 7 6 6 10 5 5 7
NOT SURE 18 10 8 17 13 14 15 14 13 14
REFUSED 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 1

If it came down to a question of saving the life of the nother or of saving the |ife of the baby,
the mother’s life or the baby's life?

81. There are a nunber of different ways to think about abortion:

Sone peopl e think of abortion

nainly as a noral

or religious question,

having to do mainly with what is right or wong...

Sorre peopl e

think of abortion mainly as a way to shape the future of a wonan and her child, of rescuing them perhaps

fromgrief and economc distress...
worman control over her own body. ..

Sone peopl e think of abortion mainly as a hunan right that guarantees a
And somre people think of abortion mainly as a realistic solution,

a nec-

question, or as a way to shape the
or what?

essary evil for a personal dilemma.
What is your opinion about abortion? Do you see it nainly as a noral
future of a wonan and her child, or as a human right, or as a realistic solution,
—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — | NOOME—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
MORAL 17 66 16 40 42 36 44 39 37 39
RESCUE 8 4 14 6 5 8 6 5 9 6
R GHT 39 10 32 26 23 26 23 27 25 25
REALI SM 28 10 28 12 20 22 13 18 22 18
OrHER 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
NOT SURE 6 7 9 14 8 5 12 9 5 9
REFUSED 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
82. If you had a daughter who became pregnant and wanted to have an abortion, would you hel p her get

the abortion,

BUT | F YOU DID, WOULD YQU HELP HER, OR CPPCSE I T?” IF R I NSISTS, ACCEPT
RESPONSE. )
—ABCRTI N HAD  —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOOVE—
FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MCRE TOTAL
NO DAUTR 0 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
HELP 69 5 66 29 31 44 25 35 43 34
CPPCSE 18 84 23 59 50 38 59 46 42 49
NOT SURE 12 8 10 10 16 15 13 16 13 14
REFUSED 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1

83. Do you think the solution to abortion is

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

adoption, or not?

— I NOOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 39 70 39 52 57 51 51 56 53 54
NO 50 22 54 31 34 42 35 34 39 35
NOT SURE 10 7 7 15 8 6 12 9 7 10
REFUSED 1 1 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
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84. Wien you speak about support for abortion,
choice,” or do you use both |abel s interchangeabl y?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

PRO AB
BOTH
PRO- CH
NOT SURE
REFUSED

85. Wien you speak about opposition to abortion,

9
28
42
17

4

19
28
15
31

7

8
29
39
17

7

9
26
18
42

5

11
28
28
27

6

16
27
37
13

7

do you use the | abel

—I1 NOCOVE—

11
22
23
39

5

“Pro-life,” or do you use both |abels interchangeably?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

13
27
29
24

7

“Pro-abortion,” or the | abel “Pro-

MCRE TOTAL
12 12
32 27
34 28
17 27

5 6

— 1 NOCOVE—

do you use the | abel “Anti-abortion,”

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
ANTI - AB 40 22 35 20 25 37 23 27 35 28
BOTH 28 29 28 26 32 31 25 31 33 30
PRG LI FE 12 23 13 14 17 17 16 16 16 16
NOT SURE 16 21 20 35 22 11 32 22 12 22
REFUSED 4 5 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4
86. Have you, yourself, ever been involved in the abortion novenent... that is to say,

or the | abel

have you ever

tried to nake it easier for people to have abortions or tried to convince people not to have abortions? (IF
YES) Wiich side did you take?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOOVE—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
NO 92 85 76 89 92 87 88 91 90 90
YES/ HAVE 5 2 13 2 2 5 2 3 4 3
YES/ NOT 3 13 10 8 6 7 8 6 6 7
NOT SURE 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
REFUSED 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
87. Have you, yourself, ever been involved in someone else’s abortion... that is to say,

have you ever

tried to nake it easier for soneone to have an abortion or tried to convince that person not to have an

abortion? (IF YES) Wich side did you take?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

NO

YES HAVE
YES/ NOT
NOT SURE
REFUSED

78
15
4
2
1

80
4
16
0
0

57
26
11
5
1

84
4
10
2
0

80
8
10
2
0

78
11
9
1
1

—| NOOME—

81
5
11
2
1

80
8
10
1
1

MORE TOTAL
80 80
10 8

7 10
2 2
1 0

88. To the best of your know edge, has anyone in your inmediate famly ever had an abortion —by “i mre-

diate famly” |

nean not her,

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

YES, MM
YES, SI S

YES, DOT

NOT SURE
REFUSED

© LosAngeles Times
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MORE TOTAL
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sister, wife, or daughter? ((WA'T FOR REPLY) Wich one is that?
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89. D d you know about the abortion at the time it was taking place, or not?

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOCOME—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

YES 60 37 68 40 52 50 36 49 58 49
NO 39 62 32 60 46 49 64 51 40 50
REFUSED 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1

90. (ASKED OF MEN) Was there ever a time in your life when you caused an unwanted pregnancy, or caused
a pregnancy in which the nother’'s health or the baby’s health was in danger, or not? (ASKED CF WOMVEN)
Was there ever a tine in your |ife when you had an unwant ed pregnancy, or had a pregnancy i n whi ch your
heal th or the baby's health was in danger, or not?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOCOVE—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
NO 83 89 10 88 87 86 87 88 85 87
YES 17 11 89 11 13 12 12 11 14 12
NOT SURE 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
REFUSED 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

91. Were you narried to each other at the tine, or not? (IF NOT) Was your partner single or narried at
that time? ((WAIT FOR REPLY) Wre you single or nmarried at that tine?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —I1 NOCOVE—
FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL

SPAUSES 38 55 36 63 43 34 59 35 41 45
SI N&LES 59 42 57 36 55 61 38 63 56 52

R SI NGLE 2 2 5 1 2 3 2 1 3 2
MARR EDS 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOT SURE 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
REFUSED 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 1

92. Wiat was the result of that pregnancy? Vas the child born, or was there a mscarriage, or was there
an abortion, or what? (IF THE CH LD WAS BCRN, ASK) Did the two of you together keep the child, or did you,
yoursel f, keep the child, or did your partner keep the child, or did a relative keep the child, or was it
gi ven out for adoption?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — | NOOVE—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-  MORE TOTAL

COUPLE 19 47 4 47 26 29 42 30 29 33
MOTHER 4 14 1 15 14 4 18 13 2 11
FATHER 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
RELATI VE 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0
ADCPTI CN 2 2 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 1
M SCARRY 12 14 5 10 12 13 14 7 14 12
ABCRTI ON 62 21 89 26 44 51 25 45 53 42
NOT SURE 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1
REFUSED 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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93. How did that pregnancy affect the relationship? Dd you remain married to each other, or did you

get married to your partner as a result of the pregnancy,

or did you get married to soneone el se as a

result, or did you continue the relationship wthout being married, or did you break up as a result of the

pregnancy, or what?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

STAY/ MAR 35
Qor/ MAR 12
MAR/ OTHR 2
LI VE/ TGG 22
BRCKE WP 27
NOT SURE 1
REFUSED 1

54
13
7
11
14
1
0

28
11
5
21
31
2
2

5

OFrRr WN A~

38
10
5
20
25
2
0

34
21
2
21
19
1
2

94. How nany times have you been involved in

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

NEVER 87
CNCE 10
TWCE 2
THREE 0
FI VE 0
SI X 1
REFUSED 0
AD LATER 0

9

OFrRrPO0OO0OO0OO0OWoO

= 00

NOORFRPRWEFLNEPF

9

OFrRPOO0OO0OFr WL

9

OORFrRrPOOFrRON

9

OPRPOO0OO0ORrRNP

—— I NCOVE—
MORE TOTAL

58 31 38 42
3 17 18 13
6 3 3 4

11 24 15 17

21 21 25 22
1 2 1 1
0 2 0 1

—| NOCOME—
MORE TOTAL
95 93 89 93
3 6 8 5
1 1 1 1
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 1 0
1 0 1 1
0 0 0 0

an abortion as the (father/nother) of the child?

95. Do you nostly regret the abortion(s) or do you nostly consider (it was/they were) for the best?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVOR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

YES 13
NO 79
NOT SURE 5
REFUSED 3

67
13

4
16

26
66
7
1

4
2

2

5
4
6
5

28
65
5
2

18
67
6
9

— 1 NOCOVE—
MCRE TOTAL

32 31 21 27
43 58 65 58

7 7 5 6
18 4 9 9

96. Thinking back on it, what was the main reason why you had your (first) abortion? Wuld you say it

was because you didn’'t want people to know, or because you were too young,
rel ati onship with your partner,

unabl e to support the child, or what?

or because of the nature of the

or because you didn’t want to get narried, or because you didn't want
anot her child, or because there was a possibility of the child being deforned, or because of a threat to
the mother’s health, or because of incest,

or rape, or was it because of your parents,

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPC5S ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

TOQ YNG
RELATI ON
N MARRY
AN CH LD
DEFCRMVED
M HEALTH
I NCEST
RAPE
PARENTS
SUPPCRT
OTHER
NOT SURE
REFUSED

= =W
WNURRNOOWOWADIRNR

[EnY
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3
27
5
10
11

oo phhOOOO®
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[En
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N

PODDOWOONRAPMOOOWOKLOW

[EEN
PRPWOORFRRFUIWUIWOoWOoN

=N
CQO~NRFPNWOOOUINOGKLOMAON

A

I

—I1 NOCOVE—
MCRE TOTAL
3 3 1 2
18 38 36 33
11 12 10 10
2 2 8 5
0 10 7 7
6 7 0 4
19 9 7 10
0 0 0 0
0 3 1 1
4 3 0 2
11 8 11 10
8 1 7 5
0 1 3 2
18 3 9 9
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97. Wio did you talk to nost before you decided to have an abortion, or didn't you discuss it with any-
body? (I'F DI SQUSSED) Was it with the nother/father of the child, or with your parents, or with a physician,
or with a professional counselor, with a clergyman, or with a personal friend, or who? ((WAIT FCR REPLY)
Was there soneone el se who played an inportant part in your decision? (IF YES, REPEAT LIST, LEAVING QUT THE
ONE ALREADY MENTI ONED. ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
NO ONE 20 27 22 18 25 21 16 29 16 22
MCR F 40 30 43 30 34 41 28 42 36 36

PARENTS 19 12 20 9 28 8 10 16 21 17
PHYSIC N 15 16 19 28 13 10 19 15 13 15
COUNSELR 4 1 6 5 1 4 6 3 2 3

FR END 19 12 14 2 18 20 5 13 23 16
S ELSE 13 7 10 7 10 12 23 4 11 10
NOT SURE 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
REFUSED 3 16 1 24 2 10 18 3 9 9

98. Have you told your parents about your (first) abortion? (WA T FCR REPLY) Have you tol d your spouse
or your lover, if you have one? (WAI'T FOR REPLY) Have you told your children, if you have any? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) O haven’'t you told anybody until now about your abortion? (ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES)

—ABCRTI ON- HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NOOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
NO ONE 37 17 20 18 31 32 18 32 31 29
PARENTS 36 34 51 31 48 32 40 44 35 39
SPQUSE 46 36 56 42 42 36 43 32 44 40
CH LDREN 6 12 9 20 5 5 9 10 5 7
NOT SURE 1 4 0 0 1 2 1 1 2 1
REFUSED 5 25 2 23 6 14 19 11 11 13

99. Do you feel a sense of guilt about having had an abortion, or don't you feel guilty about it?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— —| NCOVE—
FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DRCPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
YES 51 70 56 63 63 44 52 52 61 55
NO 47 14 43 18 35 48 30 44 33 37
REFUSED 2 16 1 19 2 8 18 4 6 8
100. (At the time of your [first] abortion, did/At the present time, do) you use any form of contracep-

tion, or not? (IF YES) Do you practice abstinence as a formof contraception, or have you used an abortion
as contraception, or do you use a cervical cap, or condonms, or a diaphragm or an intra-uterine device (I-
U D, or do you take the pill, or do you use a rhythmnethod like NNF-P, or do you use spernmicidal jelly,
or the sponge, or have you had sone formof surgery like a vasectony or a tubal ligation, or what? (WAIT
FCR REPLY) Do you use another formof contraception, or not? (IF YES, REPEAT LIST, LEAVING QUT THE ONE
ALREADY MENTI ONED. ACCEPT UP TO TWD RESPONSES)

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON— — 1 NOCOME—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K- MORE TOTAL
NCNE 51 60 47 66 56 47 67 54 47 56
ABSTAIN 2 2 2 1 2 4 4 2 3 3
CAP 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
CONDOVB 17 11 8 15 12 17 9 15 19 14
Dl APHRGM 2 2 6 1 1 4 1 2 3 2
I-UD 1 1 5 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
PILL 17 11 23 9 15 15 9 16 14 13
RHYTHM 0 1 3 0 1 1 1 1 0 1
JELLY 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
SPONGE 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
SURCGERY 11 8 8 7 11 9 5 10 12 9
OrHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
NOT SURE 0 2 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
REFUSED 2 4 0 2 2 5 3 2 3 3

© LosAngeles Times National Survey, #176, March 3-10, 1989
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101. In your opinion, what is the nost reliable formof contraception,

is reliable?

—ABCRTI O\ HAD —EDUCATI ON—

FAVCR CPPCS ABCRT DROPO HS GR MORE  LESS $20K-

ABSTAI N

Dl APHRGM
I-UD
PILL
RHYTHM
JELLY

OrHER

NOT SURE
REFUSED

© LosAngeles Times

11
14
11
2
1
27
1
0
10
1
19
3

14
11
13
1
1
19

[EnY
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11
10
13
2
1
31
0
0
13
1
17
1
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—I1 NOCOVE—

12
13
11
2
1
22

N~NEF,oEFk O

10
13
13
1
1
29
1
0
13
1
17
1

MCRE TOTAL
10 10
12 13
13 12

1 2
1 1
35 29
0 0
0 0
15 12
1 1
11 18
1 2
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